RESOLUTION NO. <u>64-95</u> CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMEMBER <u>C. HARK KINGSEED</u> ON THE <u>//th</u> DAY OF <u>SEPTEMBER</u>, 1995.

A RESOLUTION OF COOPERATIVE SUPPORT

WHEREAS, as elected officials of the City of Centerville, Washington Township and the Centerville Board of Education, we are concerned about the availability of illegal drugs and alcohol to youth in our community, and

WHEREAS, our purpose is twofold: first, we want to stress to our youth that we care about their well being and safety and therefore we will not tolerate possession or use of illegal drugs or alcohol, and

WHEREAS, second, we ask parents and community members to join us in a renewed effort to eliminate illegal drugs in our community and prohibit the use of alcohol by minors.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES THAT:

Section 1. We pledge as civic leaders to coordinate efforts among city government, township government and the board of education to act to eliminate the possession and use of illegal drugs and alcohol by the youth of our community.

Section 2. This Resolution shall become effective at the earliest date allowed by law.

PASSED THIS //+k day of SEPTEMBER, 1995.

Mayor of the City of Centerville, Chio

ATTEST:

Clerk of Council, City of Centerville, Ohio

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies the foregoing to be a correct copy of Resolution No. <u>14-95</u>, passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio on the <u>11+h</u> day of <u>SEPTEMBER</u>, 1995.

Clerk of Council

Approved as to form, consistency with the Charter and Constitutional Provisions.

Department of Law Robert N. Farquhar Municipal Attorney